

FILED

02 1658 MAY 9 - 2003

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDRA SHOOK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The
State Of Montana

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER T. MASSEY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
REGULATORY PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. A DIRECT CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT AND DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	6
A. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SU- PREME COURT, THAT MONTANA HAS A DUTY TO FULFILL THE UNIQUE FED- ERAL OBLIGATION TOWARD INDIANS, IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECI- SIONS OF THIS COURT	6
B. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SU- PREME COURT, THAT A STATE REG- ULATION ESTABLISHING A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TRIBAL MEMBERSHIP IS SUBJECT TO RA- TIONAL BASIS REVIEW, IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>CROSON</i> AND <i>ADA- RAND</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT, THAT A STATE CLASSIFICATION DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN TRIBAL AND NON-TRIBAL MEMBERS IS A POLITICAL CLASSIFICATION SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>RICE v. CAYETANO</i>	16
II. THE DECISION OF THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT, THAT A GOVERNMENTAL PREFERENCE IN FAVOR OF TRIBAL MEMBERS IS SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>WILLIAMS v. BABBITT</i>	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	20, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	7, 8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Metro Broadcasting Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 1050 (1990).....	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	20, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 563 P.2d 562 (1977)	10
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	8
<i>Unites States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	8
<i>U.S. Air Tour Assoc., et al. v. Federal Aviation Admin., et al.</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	8
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	7
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. Art IV, § 3, cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection)	2, 4, 15, 20
Mont. Const. Art. I (Montana Enabling Act, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)).....	9, 15
STATUTES	
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq</i>	17
Reindeer Act of 1937, 25 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq</i>	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 87-1-304 (2001)	3, 4
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Flatheads, Etc., July 16, 1855	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin, Stuart M., <i>Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawai- ians</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 537 (1996)	12
Could, L. Scott, <i>Mixing Bodies and Beliefs: The Predicament of Tribes</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 702 (2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Farnsworth, Wayne R., Note, <i>Bureau of Indian Affairs Hiring Preferences After Adarand Con- structors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 1996 BY.U. L. Rev. 503 (1996).....	13
Johnson, Ralph W. and Crystal, E. Susan, <i>Indians and Equal Protection</i> , 54 Wash. L. Rev. 587 (1979).....	7
Shockey, Frank, <i>“Invidious” American Indian Tribal Sovereignty: Morton v. Mancari Contra, Adarand Constructors, Inc. Peña, Rice v. Cayetano, and Other Recent Cases</i> , 25 Am. In- dian L. Rev. 275 (2000/2001).....	13
